
 
 

 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
 

Wednesday, 25th January, 2023, 2.00 pm - Woodside Room - 
George Meehan House, 294 High Road, N22 8JZ (watch the live 
meeting here and watch the recording here) 
 
Members: Please see list attached on item 2.  
 
Quorum: 3 
 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS   

 
Please note this meeting may be filmed or recorded by the Council for live or 
subsequent broadcast via the Council’s internet site or by anyone attending 
the meeting using any communication method.  Members of the public 
participating in the meeting (e.g. making deputations, asking questions, 
making oral protests) should be aware that they are likely to be filmed, 
recorded or reported on.  By entering the ‘meeting room’, you are consenting 
to being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound recordings. 
 
The Chair of the meeting has the discretion to terminate or suspend filming or 
recording, if in his or her opinion continuation of the filming, recording or 
reporting would disrupt or prejudice the proceedings, infringe the rights of any 
individual, or may lead to the breach of a legal obligation by the Council. 
 

2. WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS  (PAGES 1 - 2) 
 

3. APOLOGIES   
 
To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

4. URGENT BUSINESS   
 
The Chair will consider the admission of any late items of urgent business. 
(Late items will be considered under the agenda item where they appear. New 
items will be dealt with at agenda item 13). 
 

5. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a prejudicial interest in a 
matter who attends a meeting of the authority at which the matter is 
considered: 
 
(i) must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when the interest 
becomes apparent, and 

https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_YzQ1MDJmZDctZGZkMC00YjFjLWE2OWUtMzAzNGZlYTBlYThj%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%226ddfa760-8cd5-44a8-8e48-d8ca487731c3%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%22082c2e5d-5e1e-45e1-aa8b-522a7eea8a16%22%7d
https://www.youtube.com/playlist?list=PL_DSjoFpWl8tSPZp3XSVAEhv-gWr-6Vzd


 

(ii) may not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter and must 
withdraw from the meeting room. 
 
A member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which 
is not registered in the Register of Members’ Interests or the subject of a 
pending notification must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28 
days of the disclosure. 
 
Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal interests and prejudicial interests 
are defined at Paragraphs 5-7 and Appendix A of the Members’ Code of 
Conduct. 
 

6. QUESTIONS, DEPUTATIONS, AND PETITIONS   
 
To consider any requests received in accordance with Part 4, Section B, 
Paragraph 29 of the Council’s Constitution. 
 

7. MINUTES  (PAGES 3 - 8) 
 
To confirm and sign the minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Board meeting 
held on 23 November 2022 as a correct record.  
 

8. WORK TO TACKLE RACISM AND RACIAL INEQUALITIES   
 
To receive an update on work to tackle racism and inequalities in Haringey.   
 

9. OVERVIEW OF INCLUSION HEALTH IN HARINGEY AND NORTH 
CENTRAL LONDON  (PAGES 9 - 20) 
 
To receive a presentation on inclusion health in Haringey and North Central 
London.  
 

10. SCHOOL HEALTH SURVEY AND HEALTHY SCHOOLS APPROACH  
(PAGES 21 - 44) 
 
To receive a presentation on schools and their role in supporting children’s 
health and wellbeing.   
 

11. UPDATE ON SOCIAL CARE DISCHARGE FUND  (PAGES 45 - 54) 
 
To receive an update on social care discharge fund.  
 

12. FUTURE AGENDA ITEMS AND MEETING DATES   
 
Members of the Board are invited to suggest future agenda items. 
 
To note the dates of future meetings: 
 
29 March 2023 
 



 

13. ANY OTHER BUSINESS   
 
To consider any new items of urgent business admitted at item 4 above or 
any other business. 
 
 

 
Nazyer Choudhury, Principal Committee Co-ordinator 
Tel – 020 8489 3321 
Fax – 020 8881 5218 
Email: nazyer.choudhury@haringey.gov.uk 
 
Fiona Alderman 
Head of Legal & Governance (Monitoring Officer) 
George Meehan House, 294 High Road, Wood Green, N22 8JZ 
 
Tuesday, 17 January 2023 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Membership of the Health and Wellbeing Board 

* Denotes voting Member of the Board 

Organisation  Representation Role Name 

Local Authority Elected 
Representatives 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Officer 
Representatives 

3 * Cabinet Member 
for Health, Social 
Care, and 
Wellbeing – Chair 

Cllr Lucia Das 
Neves 

* Cabinet Member 
for Children, 
Schools and 
Families 
 

Cllr Zena 
Brabazon 
 
 

* Cabinet Member 
for Climate Action 
Environment, 
Transport, and 
Deputy Leader of 
the Council 
 
 

Cllr Mike 
Hakata 

4 Director of Adults, 
Health and 
Communities 
 

Beverley Tarka 
 

Director of 
Children’s Services 

Ann Graham 
 

Director of Public 
Health  

Dr Will 
Maimaris 
 

Chief Executive Andy Donald 

NHS North Central 
London Integrated 
Care Board  
 
 

3 Clinical Lead for 
Haringey 
 

Dr Peter 
Christian  
 

Director of 
Integration for 
Haringey 
 

Rachel 
Lissauer 

Executive Director 
of Place 

Sarah 

McDonnell-

Davies 

 
 

 

 North Middlesex 
University Hospital 
NHS Trust  

1 Chief Executive Dr Nnenna 
Osuji 
 
 

 Whittington Health 
NHS Trust  

1 Chief Executive Helen Brown 
 
 

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



 Barnet, Enfield 
and Haringey 
Mental Health 
Trust 

1 Managing Director, 
Haringey 

Gary 
Passaway 

 Haringey GP 
Federation  

2 Chief Executive Cassie 
Williams 

Medical Director Dr Sheena 
Patel 

Patient and 
Service User 
Representative 
 

Healthwatch 
Haringey 

1 * Chair Sharon Grant 

Voluntary Sector 
Representative 
 

Bridge Renewal 
Trust  

1 Chief Executive  Geoffrey Ocen    

Haringey Local 
Safeguarding 
Board  

 1 Interim 

Independent Chair 

 

David 
Archibald 

 

Page 2



 

 

 

MINUTES OF THE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD HELD ON 
WEDNESDAY, 23RD NOVEMBER 2022, 2:00PM – 4:37PM  
 

 
PRESENT:  
Councillor Lucia das Neves, Cabinet Member for Health Social Care and Wellbeing 
(Chair) 
Councillor Zena Brabazon, Cabinet Member for Early Years, Children and Families 
Dr Peter Christian, NCL Clinical Commissioning Group Board Member 
Sharon Grant, Healthwatch Haringey Chair  
Dr Will Maimaris, Director of Public Health  
Beverly Tarka, Director of Adults and Health 
Ms Ann Graham - Director of Children Services 
 
IN ATTENDANCE:  
Katie Ferguson (NHS, NCL)^ 
Alison Kett (Whittington)^  
Rachel Lissauer – Director of Integration – NCL CCG^ 
Cassie Williams – NHS Haringey CCG^ 
Sara Sutton – Assistant Director, Adults Health and Community^  
Damani Goldstein – Consultant in Public Health^ 
Christina Andrew – Strategic Lead - Community and Inequalities^ 
Ms Miranda Tapfumanei – Designated Nurse, CCG^ 

 
 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
The Chair referred to the notice of filming at meetings and this information was noted. 

 
2. WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS  

 
The Board welcomed everybody to the meeting.  

 
3. APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies for absence had been received from David Archibald and Councillor Hakata.  

 
4. URGENT BUSINESS  

 
There was no urgent business.  

 
5. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest.  

 
6. QUESTIONS, DEPUTATIONS, AND PETITIONS  

 
There were none.  

 

Page 3 Agenda Item 7



 

 

7. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED:  

That the minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Board meeting held on 21 September 2022 be 
confirmed and signed as a correct record.  

 
8. HARINGEY BOROUGH WINTER SYSTEM RESILIENCE  

 
Ms Rachel Lissauer and Ms Sara Sutton introduced the item. 

 
The Board heard that:  

 
 

 It was still early into the winter and the cold seasonal period had only just begun.  
 There were likely to be many issues about residents not being able to top up their 

meters as debt repayments were so high.  

 There was concern about adult social care users not being able to get acces
[...]
vices. It was not 
just the cost of that care that was important but also the recovery opportunities.  Where 
people were not reconditioned appropriately, quality of life deteriorated. It was 
important to highlight wholescale look at how to interpret recovery in light of the 

Page 5



 

 

significant challenges of volume and for the workforce to be able to respond to create 
better outcomes. This was particularly true for the social care area where people were 
not re-conditioned and needed more care at a higher cost and we are not even in the 
winter. 

 There was a mental health crisis number, but the service was not well known and 
mental health trusts needed to be consulted in a more wider and public manner.  

 The new NHS West Green surgery needed more attention.  

 There were various reasons why people visited A&E instead of going to their GP and 
this needed to be examined more closely.   

 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the contents of the briefing be noted. 

 
9. UPDATE ON NCL ICS POPULATION  HEALTH APPROACH  

 
Dr Will Maimaris and Ms Katie Ferguson introduced the item. Dr Maimaris explained that the 
Integrated Care System (ICS) was still developing. One of the areas of work was on 
population health including inequalities. The population health strategy provided an 
opportunity to embed certain principles into the Integrated Care Board, which had taken on 
the commissioning resource allocation functions of the CCG and also the partnership boards 
and the community boards that sat alongside them. This would be sponsored by the 
Integrated Care Partnership Board. A lot of information would be taken from the individual 
boroughs’ health and wellbeing strategies, so that there would be a common outcomes 
framework. 
 
The meeting heard that:  

 
 

 The disparity scores for Islington were much lower. Haringey also had the greatest gap 
for equality and disparity. It was clear that Haringey needed more funding. 

 Equity of access was important and residents needed to be informed on how the new 
approach would work.  

 The strategy would need to be co-produced by those most in need of the service and 
residents in general.  

 Some investments have been made in the east of the borough to address health 
inequalities. The voluntary sector had also been engaged along with various 
community services. Families were engaging with various charities such as Wheely 
Tots and Grow Tottenham.  

 It was important that the strategy was in line with other strategies that were already 
being implemented. 

 The information needed to be used as evidence to assist with the increase in the 
required budget.  

 The borough was starting to printer light important measures that need to be taken 
regarding the health and care system. 

 
 
The Board thanked Health colleagues for making efforts to keep resources in Haringey and 
were encouraged to keep going.  
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the update be noted. 
 

Page 6



 

 

 
 

10. ROUTINE CHILDHOOD IMMUNISATIONS UPDATE  
 
Mr Damani Goldstein presented the item.  

 
The Board thanked Mr Goldstein and colleagues who were working hard on the issue.  In 
2018, the borough had outbreaks of measles in school and in the Arabic speaking community. 
The borough’s immunisations were currently quite low and therefore with all the other external 
national pressures, it was possible that such infections would happen again. Commissioning 
and delivery sat with the NHS, but a collaborative approach was required and progress had 
been made to take a collaborative approach.  

 
This item would return to the Health and Wellbeing Board to examine the improvements in a 
year’s time.  

 
 
The Board heard that:  
 

 Information was required regarding where and how vaccinations occurred in the 
borough. It was important to get in-depth information on these issues. It was important 
that due to deprivation and the rising cost of living, the borough did not incur other 
kinds of illnesses into the population. 

 Are targeted approach and a range of different things where required. This included 
having walk-ins, multi-language based phone calls, reinforcement with national 
communications. These were some of the tools used during the vaccination campaign 
during the coronavirus crisis.  

 It was important to work collaboratively where possible.  

 The use of interfaith groups and messaging across synagogues and churches for 
different communities would be useful. Seven community newspapers could also be 
used.  

 
RESOLVED:  

 
That the presentation be noted. 
 

 
11. UPDATE ON WORK TO TACKLE RACISM AND INEQUALITIES IN HARINGEY  

 
Ms Christina Andrew provided an update and stated that some forward planning work had 
been completed with the Coordinating Group addressing racism and discussions had been 
held regarding the kind of language that needed to be developed and used in order to 
describe the work tackling anti-racism and institutional racism. An examination was required 
on the culture of policy and practice rather than one off incidents. Staff members’ own 
experiences of discrimination was also important. Discussions were also held about defining 
the reason for the work clearly and concisely, so that it can be described why race was being 
prioritised amongst other important things and what it meant for residents. This would feed 
into reviewing actions and objectives. The group would meet again in the new year.  
 
A further update would be provided at the next meeting.  
 
RESOLVED:  

 

Page 7



 

 

That the update be noted. 
 

 
 
 

12. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There were none.  

 
13. ANY OTHER BUSINESS  

 
Ms Ann Graham and Ms Miranda Tapfumanei stated that they would be working on producing 
a policy for discharge from hospitals for babies. This was a critical area to address and a full 
update would be brought to the Health and Welleing Board at the next meeting. Currently, the 
policy was in draft form and an NCL aligned policy was required in any case.  

 
On 8 December 2022, an engagement meeting would be held which would include the heads 
of services from various local boroughs.   

 
The draft policy would have views of the wider system would be presented to a future Health 
and Wellbeing Board with an aim for it to be submitted to the wider governance for sign off. 
The sign off would likely occur by January 2023.  

 
The policy would also be presented to the ASPIRE group. 

 
14. FUTURE AGENDA ITEMS AND MEETING DATES  

 
RESOLVED: 

 
To note the dates of future meetings.  

 
 

 
CHAIR: Councillor Lucia das Neves 
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 

 

Page 8



Overview of Inclusion Health in 
Haringey and North Central London 

Dr. Will Maimaris, Director of Public Health, Haringey
Gill Taylor, Assistant Director – Communities and Housing Support, Haringey

Priyal Shah and Sarah D’Souza, Communities Team, North Central London ICB

January 2023

P
age 9

A
genda Item

 9



2

1. Background and context

2. Focus on specific health inclusion groups in Haringey within an NCL picture:
• People experiencing homelessness

• Vulnerable migrants

• Gypsy, Roma and Traveller communities

• Sex workers

• People with a history of imprisonment

3. Discussion and next steps

Contents
P

age 10



3

Context
• The Inclusion Health Needs Assessment supports Haringey’s Health And Wellbeing Strategy 2020-24 (draft) to improve the 

health and wellbeing of the local community and reduce health inequalities for all. 
• The Inclusion Health Needs Assessment also aligns with a range of Council strategies:

• Haringey Homelessness Strategy 2018
• Haringey Rough Sleeping Strategy 2018
• Housing Strategy 2017-2022
• Welcome Strategy 2018
• Haringey Fairness Commission 2019
• Haringey’s 10 Year VAWG Strategy 2016-2026
• Looked After Children and Care Leavers Strategy 2018
• Young People at Risk Strategy 2019-2023
• Haringey Early Help Strategy 2021-2023

• Health and Well
[...]
ealth and Wellbeing Board – 25 January 2023 
  
 
Title:   Haringey Better Care Fund Discharge Funding 2022/23  
 
Report     
authorised by :  Rachel Lissauer, Director of Integration for Haringey, 

Development and Population Health Directorate, North Central 
London ICB  

 
Lead Officer: Paul Allen, Head of Integrated Commissioning (Older People & 

Frailty), Development and Population Health Directorate, North 
Central London ICB  

 
 
1. Describe the issue under consideration 

 
1.1 Health and social care system partners in London at regional, ICS and local 

level are working together to deliver joined up, integrated care focused on 

enabling people to stay well, safe and independent at home for longer and 

providing the right care in the right place at the right time.  

 

1.2 The Better Care Fund (BCF) Plan is national programme to fund integration of 

services at a local level. It is underpinned through a Section 75 agreement to 

pool funds between the ICB and London Borough of Haringey (LBH) and signed 

off by the Health & Well-Being Board. The Board previously signed off the 

2022/23 BCF Plan and Narrative and schedule of investments in November 

2022. 

 

1.3 However, as part of the Autumn Statement, the Government announced an 

additional allocation for ICBs (£300m) and Local Authorities (£200m) to support 

timely and safe discharge from acute and non-acute hospital in the community 

and help them recover their health and functional abilities outside hospital, 

ideally at home. This will also reduce the number of people delayed in hospital 

awaiting social care. Funding is to the end of 2022/23, with a further investment 

announced for 2023/24 (though details not yet fully known). 

 

1.4 The scheme is an addendum to the 2022/23 Better care (BCF) policy 

framework, which will require ICBs and Local Authorities to pool this funding 

into existing local BCF Section 75 arrangements. Local Health & Well-Being 

Boards have been asked to endorse these changes to the BCF arrangements 

as part of their responsibilities. 

 

Page 45 Agenda Item 11



 
 
  

     
 

1.5 Partners agreed a set of principles governing this scheme to guide the use of 

the funding and have agreed a set of solutions that will have impact on 

discharge in acute and non-acute MH settings and which can be 

implemented/extended quickly.  

 

1.6 In line with usual BCF requirements, the use of both elements of this funding 

has been agreed between local health and social care leaders. The total pool 

for Haringey is £2.2m to fund adult social care, mental health and community 

schemes of which £957k is part of LBH allocation and £1.256m is part of NCL 

ICB allocation for 2022/23. 

 

1.7 Funding is on those solutions that could be rapidly implemented or expanded 

given the timescales and funding has started to be utilised as soon as possible 

in Dec/Jan. Deadline for submission was 16th Dec, and reporting to NHSE is 

fortnightly from 6th Jan. 

 

1.8 The schedule of solutions was agreed between executives in the Council and 

NCL ICB and signed-off via the Director of Health & Adult Social Care with the 

Portfolio Holder for Health & Adult Social Care on behalf of the Health & Well-

Being Board in line with national requirements. But a requirement remains for 

the Health & Well-Being Board to endorse these schemes as they are part of 

the BCF Plan. 

 

1.9 This presentation outlines the principles and additional investments for the 

funding for Haringey.  

 
 
2      Recommendations  

 
2.1 To note the contents of the briefing and provide any comments to the NCL ICB 

Director of Integration for Haringey and Director of Health & Adult Social Care. 

 

2.2 To endorse the submission to the National BCF Plan team on this element of 

funding. 

 

 

3 Statutory Officers comments (Chief Finance Officer (including 

procurement), Assistant Director of Corporate Governance, Equalities) 

N/A 
 

6.1 Finance and Procurement 
 

Page 46



 
 
  

     
 

6.1.1 This is an update report for noting and as such there are no recommendations 
for action that have a direct financial implication.  
 

6.2    Legal 
 
6.2.1 This is an update report for noting and as such there are no recommendations 

for action that have a direct legal implication.  
 

6.3      Equality 

 

6.3.1  This is an update report for noting and as such there are no recommendations 

for action arising from the report with an impact on equality. 

 

6.4  Environmental Impact 

 

6.4.1 This is an update report for noting and as such there are no recommendations 

for action arising from the report with an environmental impact.  

7. Use of Appendices 

Appendix – BCF Discharge Funding 2022/23 Presentation 

Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank



OFFICIAL

Better Care Fund – Discharge Scheme 2022/23
Haringey Health & Well-Being Update
Paul Allen, Head of Integrated Commissioning 
(Older People & Frailty) 

16th January 2022 

P
age 49



2
OFFICIAL

Introduction and context 
• As part of the autumn budget, the Government announced an additional allocation for ICBs (£300m) and Local Authorities (£200m) 

to support timely and safe discharge from hospital in the community and help them recover their health and well-being outside 
hospital, ideally at home. Doing so will reduce the number of people delayed in hospital and mitigate the need for people to access 
intensive long-term care. Funding is to the end of 2022/23, with a further investment for 2023/24 (details of latter not yet known)

• The scheme is an addendum to the 2022/23 Better care (BCF) policy framework, which will require ICBs and Local Authorities to pool 
this funding into local BCF Section 75 arrangements.

• In line with BCF requirements, the use of both elements of this funding has been agreed between local health and social care 
leaders. The total pool for Haringey is £2.2m to fund adult social care, mental health and 
[...]
TRODUCTIONS
	7 MINUTES
	9 OVERVIEW OF INCLUSION HEALTH IN HARINGEY AND NORTH CENTRAL LONDON
	Slide Number 1
	Slide Number 2
	Slide Number 3
	Slide Number 4
	Slide Number 5
	Slide Number 6
	Slide Number 7
	Slide Number 8
	Slide Number 9
	Slide Number 10
	Slide Number 11
	Slide Number 12

	10 SCHOOL HEALTH SURVEY AND HEALTHY SCHOOLS APPROACH
	Schools - their role in supporting children’s health and wellbeing
	Context
	Working with schools?
	Health Related Behaviour Questionnaire
	The survey
	Feeling safe
	Emotional health and wellbeing - secondary
	Emotional health and wellbeing - primary
	Equalities and inclusion - secondary
	Physical activity
	Healthy relationships - secondary
	Emotional health and wellbeing – special schools
	Emotional health and wellbeing – special schools
	Safety – special schools
	Smoking, alcohol and drugs 
	What next 
	HaringeyHRBQfinal report2021

	11 UPDATE ON SOCIAL CARE DISCHARGE FUND
	BCF Discharge Fund (HWB)V2
	Slide Number 1
	Slide Number 2
	Slide Number 3
	Slide Number 4
	Slide Number 5
	Slide Number 6





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

MINUTES OF THE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD HELD ON 
WEDNESDAY, 25TH JANUARY, 2023, 2:00PM – 4:37PM 
 

 
PRESENT:  
Councillor Lucia das Neves, Cabinet Member for Health Social Care and Wellbeing 
(Chair) 
Councillor Zena Brabazon, Cabinet Member for Early Years, Children and Families 
Councillor Mike Hakata, Cabinet Member for Climate Action, Environment and 
Transport and Deputy Leader of the Council   
Dr Peter Christian, NCL Clinical Commissioning Group Board Member 
Sharon Grant, Healthwatch Haringey Chair  
Dr Will Maimaris, Director of Public Health  
Rachel Lissauer – Director of Integration – NCL CCG 
Gary Passaway - Barnet, Enfield and Haringey - Mental Health NHS Trust 
 
IN ATTENDANCE ONLINE:  
Geoffrey Ocen – Chief Executive, Bridge Renewal Trust  
Christina Andrew – Strategic Lead, Community and Inequalities 
Ms Miranda Tapfumanei – Designated Nurse, CCG 
Susan John – Business Manager, Strategy Communications and Collaboration  
Sarah D’Souza – NHS NCL ICB 
Angharad Shambler – Senior Public Health Strategist 
Priyal Shah – Programme Manager, Communities, NHS NCL ICB 
Susan Otiti – Assistant Director, Public Health  
Lynette Charles – CEO, MIND 
Linda Edward - Senior Public Health Commissioner, 
Sophie Hawthorn – Public Health Officer, Healthy Schools Lead  
Gill Taylor – Strategic Lead, SH and VA  
Paul Allen - Head of Integrated Commissioning (Integrated Care & Frailty) NCL ICB 

 
 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
The Chair referred to the notice of filming at meetings and this information was noted. 

 
2. WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS  

 
The Board welcomed everybody to the meeting.  

 
3. APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies for absence had been received from David Archibald and Councillor Hakata.  

 
4. URGENT BUSINESS  

 
There was no urgent business.  

 
5. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  



 

 

 
There were no declarations of interest.  

 
6. QUESTIONS, DEPUTATIONS, AND PETITIONS  

 
There were no questions, deputations or petitions.  

 
7. MINUTES  

RESOLVED:  

That the minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Board meeting held on 23 November 2022 be 
confirmed and signed as a correct record.  

 
8. WORK TO TACKLE RACISM AND RACIAL INEQUALITIES  

 
Ms Christina Andrew and Mr Geoffrey Ocen presented the item and provided an update.  
 
The meeting heard that:  
 
 

 Issues of intersectionality had been considered. The Equalities Monitoring review had 
looked at all the categories and had highlighted race and nationality. Efforts had been 
made to capture different angles of diversity.   

 It was important that the Health and Wellbeing Board have a real visibility on the data.   

 There was a large amount of work going on regarding educational attainment and gap 
between certain groups and this needed further work.   

 The key areas of work that had been started had been submitted through the 
community network. There was a Turkish and Kurdish community network and this 
had come through following a Healthwatch report. There had been a drive to 
encourage parents to get children into children’s centres and make use of some of the 
offers in the Early Years.   

 There was more work yet to be done in the community network. The Somali 
community network was interested in the details regarding the exclusion rate for young 
members in the Somali community. The Equal Start project was based in Leigh Valley 
and it was a pilot which had started during the coronavirus lockdown period and there 
had been laptops provided for children. The project found an increase from 13% 
completion rate in homework to a 97% completion rate.  

 There was mentoring support that ran for a number of months discussing race issues, 
general issues and educational wellbeing.  

 Connected communities provided drop ins for families for support regarding any 
emotional and financial support and further analysis would be done on the pilot.  

 It was important to work with children in school and families to augment learning and 
attainment.  

 It was important to bring connected communities to signpost families into different 
forms of support which would impact attainment.  

 It was important to that key members of staff were brought together to maximise 
results.   

 It was important that highly focused aspects on healthcare inequalities are reported. If 
too much emphasis was placed on general wide-ranging issues of inequality, then 
there could be a loss of delivery focus. A report regarding this could be submitted to a 
future meeting inclusive of a few targets.  



 

 

 Some aspects of attainment could be considered such as getting young girls into 
STEM subjects at an early age.  

 There was a lack of representation in school governorship in some schools.  

 Some work had been done in the Somali community to get children interested in a 
career in teaching.  

 There was a tendency for primary care to deliver health care in a uniform way to those 
who asked for it. If health inequalities were to be actively addressed, it would be useful 
to tailor primary care for different demographics as different groups had different 
expectations based on past experiences. Passing the Board’s learning points into 
primary care would be useful. The GP Federation could take this into consideration. 

 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the update be noted.  

 
 

9. OVERVIEW OF INCLUSION HEALTH IN HARINGEY AND NORTH CENTRAL 
LONDON  
 
Mr Will Maimaris, Ms Priyal Shah, Ms Sarah D’Souza and Ms Gill Taylor presented the item.  
 
The meeting welcomed the report and heard that: 
 
 

 It was important to have an understanding of the Gypsy-Roma community.  

 The inclusion health categories were defined by NHS England. It was important to 
make sure that the complexities were drawn within those groupings. In relation to 
those who carried out interviews; the borough had a voluntary sector partner (a 
homeless charity) who had conducted the interviews. It was a peer interview but not all 
peers had lived experience of being a vulnerable migrant but it was as best as a peer 
interview that could be conducted.  

 It would be useful to have a pool of resident researchers. This would help the borough 
work meaningfully on data collection and also had community employability benefits.  

 It would be useful to have the Gypsy-Roma community involved in the work. Some 
don’t identify as part of the community due to fear of prejudice. Perhaps some local 
research could be done in school through teachers. Working with universities could 
also help as some universities specialise in drawing greater knowledge of various 
communities.  

 Many grassroots organisations were already working with various communities in the 
borough and were receiving funding.  

 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the presentation be noted.  

  
 

 
10. SCHOOL HEALTH SURVEY AND HEALTHY SCHOOLS APPROACH  

 
Ms Susan Otiti, Ms Sophie Hawthorn and Ms Linda Edward presented the item.  
 
The meeting noted that:  



 

 

 

 The Youth Advisory Board would share the results but would also ask about shaping 
the next survey due to be carried out in the Autumn of 2023.  

 The full report had been published as part of the agenda papers and data on ethnicity 
was available to view.  

 It was important to remember that much of the data consisted of children and young 
people self-reporting. There would be some under-reporting and some over-reporting. 
However, the research provided a snapshot that schools could use in classes and 
assemblies. 

 The survey could be taken to the People Board.   

 The Combating Drugs Partnership had been established and within the action plan 
there was a section on Children and Young People and how support would be offered 
in various settings.  

 The statistical comparison with other relevant boroughs could be found in the full 
report.  

 Vaping had become popular amongst young people, many of whom could become 
addicted to it long term. There were some vapes that did not contain nicotine. Further 
research would be done regarding vaping, including research into counterfeit sales.    

 Research could also be done on housing situation, how much reading young people 
did as emotional and intellectual health was important.  

 It was notable that young people had stated that they were worried about SATs and 
tests. More research into the consideration and fear of crime could also be looked at.   

 Queries could be made about community engagement, use of the libraries, what 
young people did in their spare time and general quality of life indicators.  

 
 
 

RESOLVED:  
 

That the presentation be noted.  
 
 

 
11. UPDATE ON SOCIAL CARE DISCHARGE FUND  

 
Mr Paul Allen presented the item.  
 
The meeting heard that:  
 

 There were many challenges in the process and the Government had put local 
authorities and their partners in difficult positions. 

 The funding was tied in stages and was a small amount overall.  

  It would be difficult to demonstrate additionality or achieve financial balance 
regardless of how the funding was allocated as the amount allocated was not 
adequate. Sustainable funding was required to employ staff to deliver services.  

 The Government had not asked what was required in order to be able to deliver 
services adequately. The funding needed to be spent in a short period of time whilst 
new ideas were put forward.  

 It was possible that the Government may provide more funding in the near future. 
However, there was concern regarding how the process was run; either the borough 
would run it entirely or it had to be contracted out externally. If the process was 
contracted out, it was not clear how it would be managed or what quality of service 
would be delivered. It was also not clear how robust the borough’s systems were.  



 

 

 The additional £200 million worth of funding needed to be spent on people within a 
care home setting and needed to come to an end on 31 March 2023. This was a 
difficult situation as people’s care packages did not suddenly come to an end on 31 
March 2023 and was something that could put people at risk. 

 It was important to get into a position where the borough’s services were not reliant on 
additional pots of funding (such as the Reablement Service). Being able to have a 
shared pot of funding where assessments could be carried out and funding 
responsibility could be assigned. A discharge fund that was made available during the 
coronavirus crises made the process smoother.  

 It was important to assess people’s needs and attribution of funding after people are 
out of an acute setting.  

 A written update could be provided at a future meeting of the Health and Wellbeing 
Board.  

 If the process could demonstrate value, then it could have a case for recurrent funding.  
 
 
RESOLVED:  

 
1. To note the contents of the briefing and provide any comments to the NCL ICB 

Director of Integration for Haringey and Director of Health & Adult Social Care.  
 

2. To endorse the submission to the National BCF Plan team on this element of funding. 

 
 

 
12. FUTURE AGENDA ITEMS AND MEETING DATES  

 
Future agenda items to include:  

 

 Workforce planning including for the voluntary and community sector 

 Toilet strategy 

 Look back at winter planning for last year 

 Air quality and health and link to LTNs 

 Violence against women and girls 

 Modern slavery 

 
13. ANY OTHER BUSINESS  

 
Mr Will Maimaris stated that the Health and Wellbeing strategy for Haringey would be updated 
with a progress update to be brought forward in March 2023. The meeting agreed for this to 
go ahead.  

 
Some consideration could be given to a report on issues regarding housing when people 
leave hospitals.  

 
 

 
CHAIR: Councillor Lucia das Neves 
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 



 

 

 
 

 


